

No. 13-354

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND
HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,

Petitioners,

v.

HOBBY LOBBY STORES INC., MARDEL, INC., DAVID
GREEN, BARBARA GREEN, STEVE GREEN, MART GREEN,
AND DARSEE LETT,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
MEMBERS OF CONGRESS IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENTS**

Robert K. Kelner
Counsel of Record
Zachary G. Parks
Alex N. Wong
Matthew Kudzin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 662-6000
rkelner@cov.com

January 2014

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 4 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. Congress Has a Long Bipartisan Tradition of Protecting and Preserving Religious Freedom | 6 |
| A. Congress’s bipartisan tradition of protecting the free exercise of religion is reflected in many statutes..... | 7 |
| B. RFRA is a powerful example of Congress’s bipartisan support for religious liberty protection. | 9 |
| 1. RFRA enjoyed broad bipartisan support..... | 9 |
| 2. RFRA had support from numerous organizations across the political spectrum. | 11 |
| II. Congress, in Keeping With Its Bipartisan Tradition, Enacted RFRA to Ensure Broad Protection of Religious Liberty..... | 12 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| A. | Congress made RFRA a background statute applicable to all later-enacted Federal laws..... | 13 |
| B. | Congress enacted RFRA to protect a wide range of religious activity and belief..... | 15 |
| C. | RFRA protects a broad universe of individuals and entities. | 17 |
| III. | Continuing its Bipartisan Tradition of Protecting Religious Liberty, Congress Chose to Subject the Affordable Care Act to RFRA’s Requirements | 17 |
| IV. | The HHS Regulations At Issue Do Not Satisfy the High Bar Congress Set In RFRA..... | 20 |
| A. | As a matter of statutory construction, RFRA protects for-profit corporations..... | 20 |
| B. | RFRA’s background supports its protections for for-profit corporations..... | 23 |
| C. | The canon of constitutional avoidance counsels in favor of construing “person” according to RFRA’s text and statutory context. | 26 |
| D. | The Free Exercise Clause does not distinguish between non-profit and for-profit corporations. | 27 |

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|---------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Benz v. Compania Naviera Hidalgo</i> , 353 U.S. 138 (1957)..... | 27 |
| <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... | 22 |
| <i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-356 (U.S. 2013)..... | 6 |
| <i>Corporation of the Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987)..... | 26 |
| <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)..... | 12 |
| <i>First National Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 28 |
| <i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) | 12 |
| <i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mississippi ex rel Hood v. AU Optronics, Corp.</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2014 WL 113485 (Jan. 14, 2014) | 24 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)..... | 27 |
| <i>McCulloch v. Sociedad Nacional de Marineros de Honduras</i> , 372 U.S. 10 (1963)..... | 27 |
| <i>McNary v. Haitian Refugee Center, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 479 (1991)..... | 24 |
| <i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)..... | 27 |
| <i>Rowland v. California Men’s Colony</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)..... | 21, 22 |
| <i>Thomas v. Review Board of the Indiana Employment Security Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)..... | 16 |
| <i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)..... | 27 |

Constitution and Statutes

| | |
|----------------------------------|--------|
| U.S. CONST. amend. 1..... | 6 |
| 1 U.S.C. § 1..... | 17, 20 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1182(g)(2)(C)..... | 9 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 3597(b) (1994)..... | 8 |
| 22 U.S.C. § 7631(d)(1)..... | 9 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A (d)(2)(A)..... | 18 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 5000A (d)(2)(B)(ii) | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 238n(a)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300A-7(b)-(e)..... | 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4) | 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-21 <i>et seq.</i> | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) | 8, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3)(B) | 9, 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1397j-1(b)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1(a)..... | 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(a)..... | 12, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb(b)..... | 12, 23 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)..... | 12, 18, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)..... | 12 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(c) | 17 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4)..... | 15, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(a)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3(b)..... | 13 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 | 14 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(e)..... | 14 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-3(g)..... | 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7) | 15, 21 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(c)(2)..... | 18 |
| 42 U.S.C. § 18023(b)(1)(A)(i) | 18 |
| 50 U.S.C. app. § 456(j)..... | 7 |
| Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74, 125 Stat. 936 (Dec. 23, 2011)..... | 9 |

Regulations

| | |
|---|----|
| 26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713(a)(1)(iv) | 19 |
| 29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713(a)(1)(iv) | 19 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv) | 19 |
| 45 C.F.R. § 147.131(a)-(b) | 20 |
| 48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) | 7 |
| 78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013)..... | 20 |

Legislative History

| | |
|-----------------------------------|----|
| 139 Cong. Rec. 4922 (1993) | 11 |
| 155 Cong. Rec. 29,308 (2009)..... | 19 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 93-227 (1973)..... | 8 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 103-88 (1993)..... | 10 |
| S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993) | 10 |

Other Authorities

- Bruce E. Landon & Arnold M. Epstein, *For-Profit And Not-For-Profit Health Plans Participating in Medicaid*, 20 Health Affairs 162 (2001)..... 25
- Douglas Laycock & Oliver S. Thomas, *Interpreting the Religious Freedom Restoration Act*, 73 TEX. L. REV. 209 (1994)..... 13
- Eric C. Schneider et al., *Quality of care in for-profit and not-for-profit health plans enrolling Medicare beneficiaries*, 118 Am. J. Med. 1392 (2005)..... 25
- Helmut K. Anheier, *Nonprofit Organizations: Theory, management, policy* (2005) 30
- Kaiser Commission on Medicaid and the Uninsured, *Medicaid Managed Care: Key Data, Trends, and Issues 2* (Feb. 2012), available at <http://kff.org/medicaid/issue-brief/medicaid-and-managed-care-key-data-trends/>..... 25
- Michael Stokes Paulsen, *A RFRA Runs Through It: Religious Freedom and the U.S. Code*, 56 MONT. L. REV. 249 (1995) 12, 13
- P.D. Hall, *Inventing the Nonprofit Sector and Other Essays on Philanthropy, Volunteerism, and Nonprofit Organizations* (Johns Hopkins University Press 2001)..... 30

Paul Arnsberger et al., *A History of the Tax-
Exempt Sector: An SOI Perspective*,
Statistics of Income Bulletin 105 (2008)..... 30
